COUNTY OF NEVADA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Chair Heidi Hall, 1st District Edward C. Scofield, 2nd District Vice-Chair Dan Miller, 3rd District Susan Hoek, 4th District Richard Anderson, 5th District

Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Board

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	August 11, 2020
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Julie Patterson Hunter
SUBJECT:	Acknowledge Supervisor Hoek's acceptance of District IV representative resignation from the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission and a District IV appointment to the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Acknowledge Supervisor Hoek's acceptance of District IV representative Joseph Byrne's resignation from the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission and acknowledge Supervisor Hoek's appointment of District IV representative Charles Scimeca.

FUNDING: N/A

BACKGROUND:

On July 6, 2020, Mr. Byrne submitted his resignation from the Nevada County Historical Landmarks Commission. Mr. Byrne has served on the commission since February 4, 2016.

On June 19, 2019 Supervisor Hoek interviewed three applicants for one available District IV representative position and appointed Mr. Bruce Boyd who continues to serve on the commission. Mr. Charles Scimeca also interviewed at that time and has been recommended for the position by Mr. Byrne. On July 28, 2020 Supervisor Hoek appointed Mr. Scimeca to the District IV representative position.

Please acknowledge Supervisor Hoek's acceptance of Mr. Joseph Byrne's resignation effective July 6, 2020 and acknowledge Supervisor Hoek's appointment of Mr. Charles Scimeca effective July 28, 2020.

Item Initiated by: Lelia Loomis Approved by: Julie Patterson Hunter

Submittal Date: July 27, 2020